Operating expenses, EUR/m²/month 4.9
Growth assumption of operating expenses, % 2.3
Growth assumption of market rents, % 2.3
Inflation assumption, % 1.8

Acquisition cost

Properties funded with ARAVA loans or interest-subsidised loans are valued at cost less any impairments, which is estimated
to represent their fair value. Unbuilt land and development projects whose realization is uncertain are valued at cost or
probable value, whichever is lower, if their fair value cannot be determined reliably.

EUR million Note 31 Dec 2025 31 Dec 2024
Investment property classified by valuation method
Income value method 4,918.2 4,636.7
Acquisition cost 261.1 278.0
Owned investment property, total 5,179.4 4,914.7
Right-of-use investment properties 14 58.0 56.7
Investment property, total 5,237.4 4,971.4

Sensitivity analysis of investment property fair values, income value method

The following table illustrates how changes in key parameters used in fair value measurement by the income value method
would affect the fair value of the property portfolio, when one parameter at a time is changed. In practice, changes in real
estate markets are often reflected in more than one parameter simultaneously.

Change %  -10 %  -5 %  0 %  5 %  10 %
Yield requirement, EUR million 504.4 238.9 -216.1 -412.4
Gross rental income, EUR million -489.2 -244.6 244.6 489.2

Change %-points  -1 %  0 %  1 %
Economic occupancy rate, EUR million -64.6 64.6

All SATO's investment properties are classified in hierarchy level 3 under IFRS 13. Items which are included in the hierarchy
level 3 are measured using input data which is not based on observable market data.

SATO 2025 | Report of the Board of Directors | Financial statements | Governance

SATO Annual Report 2025 | 33

12. Tangible assets

2025

EUR million Note
Machinery and

equipment
Other tangible

assets Total
Acquisition cost, 1 Jan 9.0 1.8 10.7
Additions 0.1 - 0.1
Disposals -1.4 - -1.4
Transfers between items 0.0 - 0.0
Acquisition cost, 31 Dec 7.7 1.8 9.5

Accumulated depreciation, 1 Jan 6.9 1.2 8.2
Disposals -1.3 - -1.3
Depreciation and impairments for the period 7 0.9 0.0 1.0
Transfers between items 0.0 - 0.0
Accumulated depreciation, 31 Dec 6.5 1.3 7.8

Carrying value, 1 Jan 2.1 0.5 2.6
Carrying value, 31 Dec 1.2 0.5 1.7

2024

EUR million Note
Machinery and

equipment
Other tangible

assets Total
Acquisition cost, 1 Jan 9.2 1.7 10.9
Additions 0.4 0.1 0.4
Disposals -0.5 0.0 -0.5
Transfers between items 0.0 0.0 0.0
Acquisition cost, 31 Dec 9.0 1.8 10.7

Accumulated depreciation, 1 Jan 6.3 1.2 7.5
Disposals -0.5 - -0.5
Depreciation and impairments for the period 7 1.1 0.0 1.1
Transfers between items - - -
Accumulated depreciation, 31 Dec 6.9 1.2 8.2

Carrying value, 1 Jan 2.8 0.5 3.3
Carrying value, 31 Dec 2.1 0.5 2.6

13. Intangible assets

2025

EUR million Note
Intangible

rights
Other intangible

assets Total
Acquisition cost, 1 Jan 0.0 20.6 20.6
Additions - 2.4 2.4
Disposals 0.0 -0.9 -1.0
Transfers between items - - -
Acquisition cost, 31 Dec 0.0 22.1 22.1

Accumulated amortisation, 1 Jan 0.0 13.9 13.9
Disposals 0.0 -0.9 -1.0
Amortisation for the period 7 - 2.1 2.1
Transfers between items - - -
Accumulated amortisation, 31 Dec 0.0 15.0 15.0

Carrying value, 1 Jan 0.0 6.7 6.7
Carrying value, 31 Dec 0.0 7.1 7.1

2024

EUR million Note
Intangible

rights
Other intangible

assets Total
Acquisition cost, 1 Jan 0.0 19.0 19.0
Additions - 1.6 1.6
Disposals - - -
Transfers between items - - -
Acquisition cost, 31 Dec 0.0 20.6 20.6

Accumulated amortisation, 1 Jan 0.0 11.8 11.8
Disposals - - -
Amortisation for the period 7 - 2.1 2.1
Transfers between items - - -
Accumulated amortisation, 31 Dec 0.0 13.9 13.9

Carrying value, 1 Jan 0.0 7.2 7.2
Carrying value, 31 Dec 0.0 6.7 6.7

SATO 2025 | Report of the Board of Directors | Financial statements | Governance

SATO Annual Report 2025 | 34

14. Leases
Right-of-use assets

2025

EUR million Note

Right-of-use
investment
properties*

Other right-of-use
assets, office

premises
Other right-of-use

assets, cars Total
Carrying value, 1 Jan 56.7 3.2 0.9 60.8
Additions - - 2.2 2.2
Disposals - - 0.0 0.0
Remeasurement of lease agreements 2.3 3.6 0.0 5.9
Changes of fair value in profit and loss 11 -1.0 - - -1.0
Depreciation for the period 7 - -1.2 -0.3 -1.5
Carrying value, 31 Dec 58.0 5.6 2.7 66.3

2024

EUR million Note

Right-of-use
investment
properties*

Other right-of-use
assets, office

premises
Other right-of-use

assets, cars Total
Carrying value, 1 Jan 54.7 4.2 - 58.9
Additions - - 0.9 0.9
Disposals -0.1 - - -0.1
Remeasurement of lease agreements 3.0 0.2 0.0 3.2
Changes of fair value in profit and loss 11 -0.9 - - -0.9
Depreciation for the period 7 - -1.2 -0.1 -1.3
Carrying value, 31 Dec 56.7 3.2 0.9 60.8

* Right-of-use investment properties are measured at fair value and presented under investment properties in the statement of
financial position. See further details in note 11.

SATO recognises leases in accordance with the IFRS 16 Leases standard. SATO has recognised right-of-use assets in scope of
the standard under investment properties, to the extent that they are classified as investment property (right-of-use
investment properties, see note 11), and otherwise under a balance sheet item "Other right-of-use assets".

The right-of-use investment properties include land lease agreements, which are related to residential investment properties.